

CASE NOS. 02-5284 AND 02-5288 Consolidated

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MAMDOUH HABIB, MAHA HABIB,
as Next Friend of MAMDOUH HABIB, et al.,**

Appellants

v.

GEORGE WALKER BUSH, et al.,

Appellees

**SHAFIQ RASUL, SKINA BIBI,
as Next Friend of Shafiq Rasul, et al.,**

Appellants

v.

GEORGE WALKER BUSH, et al.,

Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
THE HONORABLE COLLEEN KOLLAR-KOTELLY**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

**William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
619- 515-1589**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARBITRARY DETENTION VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	3
A. ARBITRARY DETENTION VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW	3
B. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DETENTION EVEN APPLIES IN TIME OF PUBLIC EMERGENCY	14
II. INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO TERRITORIAL RESTRICTIONS.....	20
III. FEDERAL STATUTES MUST BE INTERPRETED IN LIGHT OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	26
Brown v. United States, 12 U.S. 110 (1814)	30
*Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
Chew Heong v. United States, 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	27
Cook v. United States, 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	30
Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F.Supp. 1531 (N.D. Ca. 1987)	13
Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764	29
Lauritzen v. Larsen, 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	30
MacLeod v. United States, 229 U.S. 416 (1913)	30
Martinez v. City of Los Angeles, 141 F.3d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1992)	12
Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States, 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	30
Paul v. Avril, 901 F.Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	13

Pigeon River Improvement, Slide & Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd., 291 U.S. 138 (1934)	30
Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 505 F.Supp. 787 (D.Kan.1980)	13
Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 654 F.2d 1382 (10 th Cir. 1981)	13
Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	30
Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina, 965 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir. 1992)	14
Talbot v. Seeman, 5 U.S. 1 (1801)	26
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp., 466 U.S. 243 (1983).....	25
United States v. Payne, 264 U.S. 446 (1924)	30
Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association, 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	30
Weinberger v. Rossi, 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	25, 28
Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 2002 WL 319887, *6 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F.Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 262d.....	12
7 U.S.C. § 1733.....	12
22 U.S.C. § 2151.....	12
22 U.S.C. § 2241.....	25
22 U.S.C. § 2304.....	12

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency (Arts. 27(2), 25 and 8 of the American Convention on Human Rights) (October 6, 1987)	17
Advisory Opinion OC-8/87, Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations (Arts. 27(2) and 7(6) of the American Convention on Human Rights) (January 30, 1987).	18
African Charter on Human and Peoples= Rights, June 27,1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5.....	10
Aksoy v Turkey, 23 E.H.R.R. 553 (1997).....	19
American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	8, 9, 16, 17
American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, OEA/Ser. L/V/I.4 Rev. (1965).....	9, 10, 16, 17
Ana Maria Garcia Lanza de Netto v. Uruguay, Communication No. 8/1977 (3 April 1980), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1	7
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons UNDER Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173 (Dec. 9, 1998).....	7
Brannigan and McBride v. United Kingdom, 17 E.H.R.R. 539 (1994)	20

Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran, I.C.J. 42. (1980).....	11
Castillo Petruzzi, Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C.) No. 52 (1999)	18
Coard et al. v. United States, Case No. 10.951, Report No. 109/99, Annual Report of the IACHR (1999)	16, 17, 23
Cyprus v. Turkey, 18 Y.B.Eur. Conv. Hum. Rgts. 83 (1975)	22
Decision of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights of the Organization of American States To Adopt Precautionary Measures In Relation to Detainees In Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, March 13, 2002	24
Drozd and Janousek v. France and Spain, 14 E.H.R.R. 745 (1992).....	22
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.	10, 18, 20, 22
Human Rights Committee General Comment No. 29, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001)	14, 15
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 8, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1 Rev. 5 (2001).	7
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966) 999 U.N.T.S. 171	5, 6, 8
Ireland v. United Kingdom, 2 E.H.R.R. 25 (1979-80).	20
Lilian Celiberti de Casariego v. Uruguay, Communication No. 56/1979 (29 July 1981), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1	22
Loizidou v. Turkey, 23 E.H.R.R. 513 (1997).....	22
Nqalula Mpandanjila et al. v. Zaire, Communication No. 138/1983 (26 March 1986), U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40	7

Ocalan v. Turkey, U.N. ESCOR, Comm'n on Human Rights, Opinions Adopted by the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, 57th Sess., Item 11 U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2001/14/Add.1 (2000).	15
Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/44 (1997).	8
Response Of The United States To The Inter-American Commission on Human Rights Decision To Adopt Precautionary Measures, April 15, 2002.	24
Sergio Euben Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay, Communication No. R.12/52 (6 June 1979), U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40.	21
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).	4, 5, 6, 8, 11
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.93 (1998)	15
United Nations, Study of the Right of Everyone to be Free from Arbitrary Arrest, Detention and Exile (1964).	5
MISCELLANEOUS	
William Blackstone, IV Commentaries on the Laws of England 424 (photo reprint. 1978) (1783)	4
Ian Brownlie, Principles of Public International Law 48-50 (4th ed. 1990).	26
Executive Order, No. 13107, 63 F.R. 68991(Dec. 10, 1998).	6
Parvez Hassan, <i>The Word "Arbitrary" As Used in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights: Illegal' Or Unjust?'</i> 10 Harvard International Law Journal 225(1969).	5
Louis Henkin, Foreign Affairs and the U.S. Constitution 486 (2d. ed. 1996).	26

Mark Janis, <i>An Introduction to International Law</i> 256-257 (3rd. ed. 1999).	4
Le Louis, 165 Eng. Rep. 1464 (Adm. 1817)	26
Leroux v. Brown, 138 Eng. Rep. 1119 (C.P. 1852)	26
Theodor Meron, <i>Human Rights In Internal Strife: Their International Protection</i> (1989).	21
Manfred Nowak, <i>U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary</i> 172 (1993).	6
Jordan Paust, <i>International Law as Law of the United States</i> 246 (1996)	...4, 25, 30
Jordan J. Paust, Joan M. Fitzpatrick, Jon Van Dyke, <i>International Law and Litigation in the U.S.</i> (2000).	25, 30
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Antiterrorism Military Commissions: The Ad Hoc DOD Rules of Procedure</i> , 23 Mich. J. Int'l L. 677 (2002)	31
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	13, 14, 25, 26
Nigel Rodley, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners under International Law</i> (2d ed. 1999).	13
U.S. Country Reports on Human Rights Practices available at http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2001 (2002).	11, 12
U.S. Dept of State, <i>Selected Documents</i> No. 22 (December, 1983)	4
